Article 352 paragraph (1) of the Criminal Code it is stated "except as stated in 
Article 353 and Article 356 of the Criminal Code, assault that does not cause 
illness or obstacles to carrying out work or a search, is threatened, as minor 
assault, with a maximum prison sentence of 3 (three) months or a maximum fine 
of Rp. 4,500.00 (four thousand five hundred rupiah). 

Based on an interview with an investigator at the Batam City Police Sector, the 
crime of assault that was resolved using a restorative justice approach was that 
the victim experienced physical violence perpetrated by the suspect, then the